## ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to the Mayor's Legislative Team

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 9 a.m. Friday. Contact the Mayor's Legislative team with questions

Please mark one:   Bill Request or	Date of Request: February 22, 202  Resolution Request
1. Type of Request:	<b>4</b>
	reement (IGA) Rezoning/Text Amendment
☐ Dedication/Vacation ☐ Appropriation/Supplement	nental DRMC Change
Other:	
<ol> <li>Title: Approves a contract with Trihydro Corporation for \$900 services at Denver International Airport (DEN) (PLANE-202</li> <li>Requesting Agency: Department of Aviation</li> </ol>	
4. Contact Person:	
Contact person with knowledge of proposed	Contact person for council members or mayor-council
ordinance/resolution (e.g., subject matter expert)  Name: Scott Morrissey, SVP Sustainability	Name: Kevin Forgett, Manager of Legislative Affairs
Email: scott.morrissey@flydenver.com	Email: Kevin.Forgett@flydenver.com
these requirements. The chosen consultant will be expected to agencies:  • Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)  • Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment  • City and County of Denver  • Colorado Department of Labor and Employment Divisio  • Metro Water Recovery  • Others  6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): Dav	on of Oil and Public Safety
7. City Council District: District 11	
8. **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key	ey Contract Terms worksheet**
To be completed by M.	Mayor's Legislative Team:
Resolution/Bill Number:	Date Entered:

## **Key Contract Terms**

Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > \$500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property): Professional

ontrol number (lega	acy and new): PLA	NE-202266285	
Denver International	l Airport		
w.contract? 🕅 V	os 🗆 No. Isthis	an Amendment? 🗌 Yes 🔯 N	In If was how many?
w contract: 🖂 16		an Amenument: 🔝 1 es 🖂 N	o if yes, now many:
/D 41 (6			
erm/Duration (for	amended contracts,	include <u>existing</u> term dates and	amended dates): 3 years from I
Term/Duration (for	amended contracts,	include existing term dates and	amended dates): 3 years from I
		, <del></del>	
		include <u>existing</u> term dates and nded amount and new contract t	
		, <del></del>	
amount (indicate ex		, <del></del>	otal):
mount (indicate ex	tisting amount, amen	nded amount and new contract t	
mount (indicate ex Current Cont	tisting amount, amen	nded amount and new contract t  Additional Funds	otal):  Total Contract Amoun
mount (indicate ex Current Cont (A \$900,0	tract Amount  4)	nded amount and new contract t  **Additional Funds** (B)  N/A	Total Contract Amoun (A+B) \$900,000.00
Current Content Conten	tract Amount  (1) (2000.00) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7	Additional Funds (B) N/A  Added Time	Total Contract Amoun (A+B) \$900,000.00  New Ending Date
Current Cont (A \$900,0	tract Amount  (1) (2000.00) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7	nded amount and new contract t  **Additional Funds** (B)  N/A	Total Contract Amoun (A+B) \$900,000.00
Current Content Conten	tract Amount  (1) (2000.00) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7	Additional Funds (B) N/A  Added Time	Total Contract Amount (A+B) \$900,000.00  New Ending Date

- - neet new regulatory requirements, development and implementation of plans and programs required by new regulatory requirements. Specific work may include, but is not limited to:
    - Review and update DEN Stormwater Management Plan (SWMP);
    - Review and update Sampling and Analysis Plan; b.
    - Develop PFAS monitoring plan; c.
    - Data collection from airport staff, applicable agencies, and other sources as needed to develop necessary plans; and
    - Performing applicable environmental analyses (IE. PFAS).
  - General Industrial Stormwater Permit: Work consists of reviewing and updating existing plans and programs to meet new regulatory requirements, development and implementation of plans and programs required by new regulatory requirements. Specific work may include, but in not limited to:
    - a. Research concrete and asphalt recycling permitting and provide;
    - b. Review and update Concrete and Asphalt Recycling SWMPs;
    - Data collection from airport staff, applicable agencies, and other sources as needed to develop best practices for material reuse;
    - d. Coordination with Federal, State, and Local agencies;
    - e. Support airport staff in addressing comments from both Federal agencies and/or the public.
- MS4 Stormwater Permitting: Implementation of the City and County of Denver Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System

11. 1/1/	- Stormwater 1 eruntung. Implementation of the City and County of Denver Municipal Separate Storm Sew	ci System
(M	S4) Permit.	
1.	Program Support and Development: Evaluate existing programs and develop program documents necessary recompliance obligations. Work may include, but not limited to:	meet
	To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team:	
Resolution/I	Bill Number: Date Entered:	
	Re	evised 12-21-23

- a. Evaluate DENs MS4 compliance programs and applicability to CCD-DOTI MS4 permitting program;
- b. Develop program support documentation and guidance; and
- c. Coordinate with Federal, State and Local agencies.
- **III.** Sanitary Sewer (Metro) Permitting:
  - 1. Work may include, but not limited to:
    - a. Review and evaluation of the current DIW capture system.
    - b. Review and evaluation of current program and documentation.
    - c. Recommendations and strategy for new permit application anticipated for Spring 2023.
- IV. Other Stormwater Permitting: The consultant will provide other services related to stormwater permitting work as requested by the Project Manager (PM) and approved by separate task order. Such services may include preparation of briefings, reports, or exhibits; preparation of draft policies and regulations; review and preparation of comments on draft policies and regulations; research; and coordination with regulatory agencies and other affected parties.

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? Yes  If not, why not?
Has this contractor provided these services to the City before? ⊠ Yes ☐ No
Source of funds: Operations and Maintenance (O&M)
Is this contract subject to:  ☐ W/MBE ☐ DBE ☐ SBE ☐ XO101 ☐ ACDBE ☐ N/A
WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts): 16%
Who are the subcontractors to this contract? Eagle Synergistics, LLC; Weecycle Environmental Consulting, Inc.; Iris Mitigation and Design, Inc.
To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team:
Resolution/Bill Number: Date Entered: